### 507092094 01/25/2022

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7138931

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| CONOR MAC AN TUILE | 03/27/2018     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ame: STRYKER IRELAND LIMITED |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | IDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE        |  |
| City:           | CARRIGTWOHILL, CORK          |  |
| State/Country:  | IRELAND                      |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 17572022 |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | INST0967CON3/065830.00627 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT       |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Jacob P. Woolbright/     |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/25/2022                |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2018-04-16 Inv to SYK Ireland - Signed 4880-8760-7559 v.1#page1.tif source=2018-04-16 Inv to SYK Ireland - Signed 4880-8760-7559 v.1#page2.tif

PATENT 507092094 REEL: 058758 FRAME: 0743

# INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Conor Mac an Tuile ("Assignor") residing at Tobair, Muine Bheag, County CeapBarlach, Republic of Ireland, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Surgical Sagittal Blade Cartridge With A Reinforced Guide Bar 27 March 2018

[X] for which a patent application was filed on May 12, 2015, in the country of the United States of America, Application Number 62/160,234 ("the Application")

[X] for which a patent application was filed on November 9, 2017, in the country of the United States of America, Application Number 15/807,961 ("the Application")

| [ ] | for which | ch a patent application for the country of | was executed |
|-----|-----------|--------------------------------------------|--------------|
| bу  | me on     | ("the Application")                        |              |

[X] for which an International Patent Application was filed on May 9, 2016, as PCT/US2016/031407, designating the country/region of United States of America ("the Application")

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Stryker Ireland Limited, an entity organized under the laws of Ireland having an address of: IDA Industrial Estate, Carrigtwohill, Cork, Ireland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

2015-05-01

PATENT REEL: 058758 FRAME: 0744 Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

| ASSIGNOR                           | ASSIGNEE                               |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| By: Bonor Mac an Trick             | ASSIGNEE By:                           |
| Printed: CONDR MAC AN TULLE        | Printed: GREG PLASKON                  |
| Title: Sr. Staff Mach. Design Eng. | Title: VP. Intellectual Property       |
| Date: 27 March 2018                | Date: / & 1/9/1/20/8                   |
| (                                  | ************************************** |
| WITNESS / / /                      | WITNESS                                |
| By: Attaly                         | By: Ashley Saleno                      |
| Printed: TADKG VULAHORY            | Printed: Ashley Saleano                |
| Title: ASSOC NAMAGER, AO           | Title: IP COORdinator                  |
| Date: 27 - March - 2018            |                                        |

2015-05-01